## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 361

WHEREAS, The completion of the Tucson-Sells-Ajo State Highway, for which the Papago Tribe donated the right-of-way is of paremount interest to the Tribe, as is indicated by Resolution No. 356 of the Papago Council, and

WHEREAS, The Tucson-Sells portion of the highway has been completed, giving the reservation a paved outlet to Tucson, and

WHEREAS, It is fitting that we signalize the partial completion of our road, and thus call atention to the unfinished portion, and

WHEREAS, The Tucson Chamber of Commerce, which has been of invaluable service to the Papago Tribe by its active support of our road, has offered to join us in our celebration, and advanced the sum of \$100.00 to defray its share of the expense,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED by the Papago Council 1) that Saturday, May 15, 1948 be set aside as a day of celebration; 2) that a fetting program be arranged for that; 3) that the Chairman of the Papago Council be instructed to issue i invitations to guests of the tribe; 4) thay he be authorized to use a beef from the Tribal Herd for a barbecue; and 5) that the community of Sells be invited to participate actively in the celebration, and

HE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chairman be authorized to expende from the fund I.I.M. Account PT-7, Miscellaneous Fund a sum not to exceed \$500,00 to defray the Papago Tribe's share of the expenses of the celebration.

The foregoing resolution was on May 7, 1948, duly enacted by a vote of 15 for and 0 against, by the Papago Council, pursuant to authority vested in it by Section 1, and Section 3 (a) of Article V of the Constitution of the Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934, (48 Stat. 984). Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of Papago Agency, and is subject to the rescission by the Secretary of the Interior, Pursuant to Section 6, Article W of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe.

THE RAPAGO COUNCIL

EY: 2S/ Thomas A. Segundo Thomas A. Segundo, Chairman

ATTEST:

/S/ Ida N. Wilson

Ida N. Wilson, Secretary & Treasurer

APPROVED: May 17, 1948

/S/ Burton A. Ladd

Burton A. Ladd, Superintendent